As part of the initial recognition of the funded status, any transitional asset/(liability), prior service cost/(credit) or
actuarial gain/(loss) that has not yet been recognized as a component of net periodic cost should be recognized in the
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income section of the Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity, net of
tax. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income will be adjusted as these amounts are subsequently recognized as a
component of net periodic benefit costs in future periods.

The recognition of the funded status requirement and certain disclosure provisions of SFAS 158 were effective
for Woodward as of the end of fiscal 2007. Retrospective application of SFAS 158 was not permitted. The initial
incremental recognition of the funded status under SFAS 158 that is reflected upon adoption in the Accumulated
Other Comprehensive Income section of Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity was an after tax decrease
to equity of $980.

The impact of adopting the provisions of SFAS 158 on the components of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2007 is as follows:

Before Application
of SFAS 158

Adjustment
Increases/

(Decreases)
After Application

of SFAS 158

Retirement Pension Benefits:
Deferred tax asset ..... $ 1,980 $ 816 $ 2,796
Total assets ..... 1,980 816 2,796
Pension obligation ..... (4,674) (2,916) (7,590)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of

taxes ..... 3,293 2,100 5,393
Total stockholders’ equity ..... 3,293 2,100 5,393
Total liabilities and equity ..... (1,381) (816) (2,197)
Retirement Healthcare Benefits:
Deferred tax liability ..... — (687) (687)
Pension obligation ..... (46,494) 1,807 (44,687)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of

taxes ..... — (1,120) (1,120)
Total stockholders’ equity ..... — (1,120) (1,120)

A. Defined Contribution Plans

Substantially all U.S. employees are eligible to participate in the U.S. defined contribution plan. Certain
foreign employees also are eligible to participate in foreign plans.

The amount of expense associated with defined contribution plans totaled $14,877 in fiscal 2008, $13,487 in
fiscal 2007, and $13,684 in fiscal 2006. The amount of contributions associated with the multiemployer plan totaled